## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
AVS Technologies Inc.		04/28/2005	CORPORATION: CANADA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AVS Technologies Limited Partnership		
Street Address:	455 Gordon Baker Road		
Internal Address:	c/o Jutan International Limited		
City:	Toronto, Ontario		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	M2H 4H2		
Entity Type:	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: CANADA		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	76557424	NIKKO
Serial Number:	76557577	AVS
Registration Number:	2403055	AVS
Registration Number:	1376987	NIKKO AUDIO

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (216)348-5474

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 216-348-5400

Email: ip@mcdonaldhopkins.com

Correspondent Name: Grant A. Monachino

600 Superior Avenue, East Address Line 1:

Suite 2100 Address Line 2:

Cleveland, OHIO 44114 Address Line 4:

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

**REEL: 003104 FRAME: 0039** 

TRADEMARK 900026526

Name: Grant A. Monachino
Address Line 1: 600 Superior Avenue, East
Address Line 2: Suite 2100
Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44054

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Grant A. Monachino

Signature: /grantamonachino/
Date: 06/15/2005

Total Attachments: 2

source=AVS ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=AVS ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003104 FRAME: 0040

### ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS AVS Technologies Inc., a corporation incorporated under the laws of Canada, the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is 2100 Trans Canada Highway South, Montreal, Quebec, H9P 2N4, Canada, (the "Assignor"), is the owner of the trademark applications and registrations indicated in Schedule A annexed hereto (the "Trademarks");

AND WHEREAS AVS Technologies Limited Partnership, a limited partnership organized under the laws of and registered in the Province of Ontario, Canada, the full post office address of whose principal office or place of business is c/o Jutan International Limited, 455 Gordon Baker Road, Toronto, Ontario, M2H 4H2, Canada (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring from the Assignor the whole right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks together with the goodwill of the business carried on in association with the Trademarks;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of \$2.00 and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor, the Assignor hereby confirms that the Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, including the applications and registrations therefor, and the goodwill of the business carried on in association with the Trademarks, together with all right of action resulting from any adverse use of the Trademarks or any confusingly similar trade-marks and the right to claim such relief as is appropriate, the same to be held by the Assignee, its successors and assigns as fully and effectually as they would have been held by the Assignor had this sale, assignment and transfer not been made.

EXECUTED at Montréal, Québec this 28th day of Apreil, 2005.

**AVS Technologies Inc.** 

Name: Theodore Harthews

Title: Secretary Treaxies (I/We have authority to bind the Corporation)

TRADEMARK REEL: 003104 FRAME: 0041

# SCHEDULE A

No.	2 Trademark		Registration No.
1.	NIKKO	76557424	
2.	AVS	76557577	·
3.	AVS	75094442	2403055
4.	NIKKO AUDIO	73505950	1376987

**RECORDED: 06/15/2005** 

REEL: 003104 FRAME: 0042